

ROBERTSON, FREILICH, BRUNO & COHEN, LLC

The Legal Center
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5468
(973) 848-2100
Jeffrey A. Cohen

*Additional Counsel Listed on
Signature Page*

**Attorneys for Defendants Royal Dutch
Petroleum Company and
The “Shell” Transport and Trading
Company (collectively, “Royal
Dutch/Shell”)**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

)	
IN RE ROYAL DUTCH/SHELL)	Civ. No. 04-374 (JAP)
TRANSPORT SECURITIES)	(Consolidated Cases)
LITIGATION)	Hon. Joel A. Pisano
)	Oral Argument Requested
)	
)	<i>(Document electronically filed)</i>

**OPPOSITION TO LEAD PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY AND THIRD CIRCUIT PRECEDENT REQUIRE THE COURT TO DENY LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST TO ENJOIN THE SETTLEMENT	8
A. The Case Presents Significant Comity Concerns that Cannot Be Dismissed as “Minimal”	10
B. The Third Circuit’s “Restrictive Approach” to Enjoining Foreign Proceedings Requires Denial of the Motion.....	13
II. LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS FAIL TO JUSTIFY THEIR REQUEST FOR AN INJUNCTION	21
A. The Court Should Not Enjoin Non-Parties from Pursuing a Settlement in the Dutch Court	22
B. Lead Plaintiffs Do Not Represent a Certified Class of Investors	23
C. Shell and the Opt-Out Plaintiffs Did Not Violate the Court’s Consolidation Orders	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
D. The Court’s Appointment of Lead Plaintiffs Under the PSLRA Does Not Endow Lead Plaintiffs with “Rights” to Control the Actions of Non-Parties.	29
E. The Settlement Legitimately Resolves Claims of the Non-U.S. Investors and Was Not the Product of Collusion	32
F. The Court’s Decision on the Subject Matter Motion to Dismiss Offers No Support for an Injunction.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Carlough v. Amchem Products, Inc.,
10 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1993) 23

China Trade and Development Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong,
837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987) 14, 15, 16

*Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinea v. Insurance Co. of North
America*, 651 F.2d 877 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 8, 9, 13, 15, 32

F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004)..... 31

Gau Shan Company, Ltd. v. Bankers Trust Co.,
956 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992) 15, 18

General Electric Co. v. Deutz AG,
270 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001) 9, 13, 14, 32

In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.,
263 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2001) 29, 30, 31

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3rd Cir. 2001) 25

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
191 F.R.D. 369 (SDNY 2000) *citing* *In re Party City Sec. Litig.*,
189 F.R.D. 91 (D.N.J. 1999)..... 25

In re Real Estate Title and Settlement Services Antitrust Litig.,
869 F.2d 760 (3d Cir. 1989) 23

Laker Airways Ltd. V. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines,
731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....*passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Omnium Lyonnais D'Etancheite et Revetement Asphalte v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 1385 (C.D. Cal. 1977)	28
<i>Quaak v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler Bedrijfsrevisoren</i> , 361 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Stonington Partners, Inc. v. Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products</i> , 310 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972), cited in <i>General Electric</i> , 270 F.3d at 160	9
<i>Weight Watchers of Philadelphia, Inc. v. Weight Watchers International, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1972)	24

FEDERAL STATUTES

F.R.C.P. 23	26
-------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

April 12, 2006 Transcript of Hearing at 25-26	34
Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 99 cmt. 1 (2000).....	24
Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.33 (4th ed. 2007)	24
Tr. of Prof. Groen at 13.....	11
